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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
June 7, 2016 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Ivy Hotel – James Cazares 

519 W. Algonquin Road 

Case Number: PC 16-012 

General Notes: 
 

7. The current submission does not contain sufficient detail to enable staff to make a recommendation of support for 
this project. This entire review will outline specific areas needing revision, however, there are three major areas of 
that staff would like to highlight as primary areas of concern: 

a. The parking study and parking plans are lacking in detail and have not demonstrated the ability to 
support the parking needs for this facility. Ability to provide ample parking for the hotel and banquet 
hall is a key component to the success and feasibility of this project. 

b. A traffic study has not been submitted. Understanding the impact that this development will have on 
the traffic patterns within the vicinity will be crucial in evaluating the viability of this proposal. 

c. The proposed building does not provide sufficient open spaces/landscaped areas on the west and 
east sides to help soften the appearance of the ten story structure. Without appropriate open spaces 
on each side of the building, the structure will dominate the site and will not be compatible with 
neighboring structures. 

 
8. Many of the plan sheets are still inconsistent. Specifically: 

a. The Site Plan (sheet A-0) does not show the new curb and sod area along the western side of the 
building. 

b. The Landscape plan is showing a patio area along the western side of the building. This patio is not 
shown on other plan sheets. 

 

Site Issues: 
 

9. Staff has concern that the proposed hotel addition does not leave adequate greenspace and open areas around 
the foundation for landscape plantings. Specifically, at certain points along the western side of the proposed 
addition there is only a 3’ open space between the building and the curb of the adjacent private road. Similarly, 
at certain points along the eastern side of the proposed addition there is less than one foot of open space 
between the building and curb of the parking lot. Please analyze how the building or site can be modified to 
provide additional open space and landscaping that can soften the appearance of the proposed structure.   
 

10. It appears that the main entrance and drop off/pick up zone for the banquet hall on the western side of the site 
will be eliminated. How will drop offs/pick ups for the banquet hall function if this area is eliminated? It appears 
that if the hotel drop off/pick up zone will become the primary entrance for the both the hotel and banquet hall, 
the passageway between the hotel and banquet hall will require banquet guests to pass through a coat room to 
access the banquet hall. The interior layout of this area does not appear to provide a suitable entrance to the 
banquet hall. Staff has concern that the proposed plan does not provide an adequate entrance for both uses. 

 

11. Please indicate/provide drive aisle width measurements for all new drive aisles. Specifically, the new driveway 
entrance to the private road at the western side of the site is missing a width dimension. 

 
12. Please remove the note “Itasca Fire Truck 2” on the Truck Turning Radius plan. Confirm with the Engineering Dept. 
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that you are using the correct turning radius for the Village of Arlington Heights fire truck. 
 

13. The Truck Turning Radius plan shows the path of the fire truck going through an area proposed for valet car 
parking. Please clarify how the fire truck will traverse this area if valet cars are present. 

 
14. Sheet “6 of 6” has signage and pavement markings that are crossed out within the table. If these items will not be 

included in the plan, please remove them from the table. Additionally, there are several signs and pavement 
markings that are shown within the table but not shown on the plan (Sign #1 and #3, Pavement Marking A, E, H). 
Please show all signage and markings on the plan. If these items are not proposed, please remove them from the 
plan. 

 

Parking/Loading/Traffic: 
 

15. The Parking Study does not evaluate access, on-site circulation, trip generation, trip distribution, or impacts to 
public streets are required per Section 6.12-1 of Chapter 28 of the Municipal Code. Please revise the Parking 
Study to include this information. 
 

16. Providing sufficient parking to support the uses of the site is crucial to the success of this project. In order to 
determine the required parking for the sum of uses on the site, please provide the missing information as shown in 
the table below, and verify if all existing information is accurate: 

SPACE 
PARKING CODE 

USE 

GROSS 
SQUARE 

FOOTAGE 

MAX 
OCCUPANCY 

NUMBER 
OF 

ROOMS 
PARKING RATIO 

PARKING 
REQUIRED 

Main Banquet Hall Place of Assembly 5,654 377 - 30% of Occupancy 113 

Parlor A Place of Assembly 1,315 88 - 30% of Occupancy 26 

Parlor B Place of Assembly 1,315 88 - 30% of Occupancy 26 

Parlor C Place of Assembly 530 35 - 30% of Occupancy 11 

Parlor D Place of Assembly 540 36 - 30% of Occupancy 11 

1st Floor Lounge Place of Assembly 960 64 - 30% of Occupancy 19 

1st Floor Bar Place of Assembly 800 53 - 30% of Occupancy 16 

Rooftop 
Lounge/Bar 

Place of Assembly Unknown* Unknown - 30% of Occupancy  Unknown 

Rooftop Patio/Deck Place of Assembly Unknown* Unknown - 30% of Occupancy  Unknown 

Hotel Hotel - - 165 1 Space per Room 165 

Total Parking Required 387** 

Total Parking Provided 152*** 

Parking Surplus/(Deficit) 235** 

* = Please Provide Square Footage 
   

  ** = Does not include rooftop areas    
  *** = Please Verify 

      

17. The Parking Study must survey two additional weekends when the banquet facility is booked to capacity. It is our 
experience that, when the Village has attended receptions at this banquet hall, the parking lot is full and parking 
has overflowed onto adjacent properties. The Parking Survey has not addressed this situation.  
 

18. The Parking Study states that the site currently provides 175 parking spaces. The Plat of Survey indicates that 
there are 168 existing parking spaces on the site. Please ensure that the correct number of existing parking 
spaces is reflected within the Parking Study.  
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19. The Parking Study states that a reconfigured parking lot will result in 177 parking spaces and 30 valet spaces. 

However, the Site Plan indicated that 152 parking spaces will result from the proposed development, with 27 
valet spaces shown on the plan. Please revise the Parking Study to reflect the actual number of proposed parking 
spaces and valet spaces. 

 

20. The Parking Study states that the European Crystal banquet facility has a maximum occupancy of 350 people. 
How was this maximum occupancy calculated? The study goes on to state that the parking lot was surveyed on an 
event where 370 attendees were present. Please clarify how there are events with 370 people if maximum 
occupancy is 350 people. 

 
21. The Parking Study states that during an event which contained 300 occupants, a total of 72 spaces were used on 

the site. This equates to over four occupants for every car, which is well above typical rates for automobile 
passenger ridership. Furthermore, if banquet hall employees are included within the 72 cars on site, the average 
number of occupants per car is likely higher than four. The Parking Study must specifically document what days 
and events were surveyed, the specific number of cars present on those days and events (i.e. not a range), and 
justify why ridership per vehicle is so high. 

 
22. The Parking Study should include analysis on the peak number of employees projected for the sum of the banquet 

hall and hotel facilities and how this will impact parking. 
 

23. The Parking Study referenced a comparison to the Courtyard Marriot hotel. How many rooms does this hotel 
have? How many parking spaces? What other facilities does this hotel have? Please provide additional 
information on this hotel to illustrate it as a comparative example. 
 

24. The Plat of Survey indicates that there are 168 parking spaces on the site, however, only 162 spaces are marked 
on the plan. Additionally, the Plat indicates that there are 4 handicap spaces on the site but no handicap spaces 
are shown on the Plat. Please correct the Plat of Survey to accurately indicate the total number of existing parking 
spaces on the site. 

 
25. The Site Plan (sheet A-0) indicates that there are a total of 150 parking spaces proposed on the site as a result of 

the Ivy Hotel development. However, 152 spaces are shown on the plan. Additionally, the Site Plan indicates that 
25 valet spaces will be provided, however, 27 valet spaces are shown on the plan. Please revise the plan to 
reflect the actual number of proposed parking spaces and valet spaces. Additionally, please consider that the 
Ordinance #00-012, which granted the Special Use Permit for the banquet facility, limits valet parking to only the 
“plan east and west” circulation aisles. 
 

26. Per Section 11.7 of Chapter 28, one loading space (10’ x 35’) is required for the hotel use, and an additional 
loading space is required for the banquet hall use. The size of the banquet hall loading space is either 10’ x 35’ 
or 10’ x 50’, depending on whether the banquet hall facility is above 20,000 gross square feet or less than 
20,000 gross square feet. Please confirm the overall size of the banquet hall facility as a result of the hotel 
addition (inclusive of all areas within the banquet hall, i.e. banquet hall rooms, offices, coat rooms, bathrooms, 
etc.). Additionally, the sum of both hotel and banquet hall uses requires two loading spaces. Only one loading 
space has been provided. Please confirm if a variation is requested, or whether an additional loading space can 
be provided. If the existing overhead door is intended to serve as the second loading space, please provide 
length, width, and height of this space to verify that it can meet size requirements for a loading space. If an 
additional loading space will be provided, please clearly indicate this space on the plans, including space 
dimensions. If a variation is requested, please provide the justification for variation approval as summarized at 
the end of this review. 

 

27. Please indicate/provide a measurement for width and depth of parking space sizes for all parking rows. 
Additionally, it appears that the new parking spaces on the west side of the site are 8’1” in width. Section 11.2-7 
of Chapter 28 requires any parking space to be a minimum of 9’ in width and 18’ in length. Please revise the 
width of all spaces to conform to the 9’ requirement or clarify if a variation will be requested. 
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28. Please provide a copy of any existing parking agreements to park overflow cars on any neighboring properties. 
 

29. Ordinance #00-012 restricts off-site parking between the hours of 8:00am and 6:00pm. Please clarify if any off-
site parking will be proposed during this time. 
 

Zoning: 
 

30. Please provide written justification for each of the variations requested. The following variations have been 
identified: 

a. Land Use Variation to allow a 165 room hotel within the M-2 District 
b. Variation to Section 11.4-5 reduce the parking requirements for the subject property from 387 

spaces to 152 spaces (final parking calculations may alter the extend of this variation once further 
information is provided). 

c. Variation to Section 11.2-7 to reduce the parking space size requirements from 9’ in width to 8’1” in 
width, if applicable. 

d. Variation to Section 11.7(c) to eliminate the loading space requirement for the hotel, if applicable. 

 

The justification criteria is summarized below: 

 

Justification Criteria for Variation Approval: 

 That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone. 

 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 

 The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 

 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 

 

 




	Text1: 
	0: 16-012
	1: Ivy Hotel
	2: 519 W. Algonquin Rd.
	3: Sam Hubbard

	Text2: 
1) Provide an auto turn diagram. Spec's available through engineering department.

2) Review the fire lane requirements for high-rise developments. 

3) Building to be sprinkled.

4) Locate the sprinkler connection at the main front entrance.

5) Locate a fire hydrant within 100' of the sprinkler connection.

6) Install a fully operational announcator panel or alarm panel at the front door.

7) Locate a Knox Box at the main front entrance.

	Text3: 
	0: May 26, 2016
	1: LT. A. Larson



